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Hame

Williams, Archibald
Delahay, Mark W.
Foster, Casius Gaius
Hallett, Moses

Riner, John A.
Marshall, John A.
Hook, William C.
Pollock, John C.
Lewis, Robert E.
Cotteral, John H.
Campbell, Ralph E.
Pope, William H.
Johnson, Tillman D.
Neblett, Colin
Williams, Robert Lee
Kennedy, T. Blake
Symes, John F.
Phillips, Orie L.
Kennamer, Franklin E.
McDermott, George T.
Vaught, Edgar S.
Hopkins, Richard ]
Murrah, Alfred P.
Rice, Eugene
Savage, Royce H.
Broaddus, Bower
Chandler, Stephen S.
Helvering, Guy T.

* Appointed U.5. Circuit Judge

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGES

Kansas
Kansas
Kansas
Colorado
Wyoming
Utah
Kansas
Kansas
Colorado

Oklahoma, W.

QOklahoma, E.
New Mexico
Utah

New Mexico
Oklahoma, E.
Wyoming
Colorado
New Mexico
Oklahoma, N.
Kansas

Qklahoma, W.

Kansas

Oklahoma, ENW

Oklahoma, E.
Oklahoma, N.

Oklahoma, ENW
Oklahoma, W.

Kansas
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Years
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Service

1861-1863
1863-1874
1874-1899
1877-1913
1890-1923
1896-1915
1899-1903
1903-1937
1906-1921*
1907-1928*
1907-1918
1912-1916
1915-1953
1917-1950
1919-1937*
1921-1957
1922-1951
1923-1926*
1924-1960
1928-1929*
1928-1959
1929-1943
1937-1940*
1937-1967
1940-1961
1940-1949
1943-1969
1943-1946

President
Making
Appointment

Lincoln
Lincoln
Grant
Grant
Harrison
Harrison
McKinley

. Roosevelt
. Roosevelt
. Roosevelt
. Roosevelt
Taft
Wilson
Wilson
Wilson
Harding
Harding
Hardng
Coolidge
Coolidge
Coolidge
Hoover

. Roosevelt

M- A

. Roosevelt
. Roosevelt
. Roosevelt
. Roosevelt
. Roosevelt
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Name

Mellott, Arthur J.
Hatch, Carl A.

Ritter, Willis W.

Hill, Delmas C.
Knous, William L.
Wallace, William R,
Rogers, Waldo H.
Breitenstein, Jean S.
Christensen, A. Sherman
Kerr, Ewing T.

Rizley, Ross

Arraj, Alfred A.
Stanley, Arthur J., Jr.
Chilsan, Olin Hatfieid
Bohanon, Luther L.
Doyle, William E.
Daugherty, Frederick A.
Brown, Wesley E.
Templar, George
Barrow, Allen E.
Payne, H. Vearle
Bratton, Howard C.
Langley, Orville Edwin
Eubanks, Luther B.
Theis, Frank G.
Mechem, Edwin L.
Winner, Fred M.
Anderson, Aldon J.
Finesilver, Sherman G.
O’ Connor, Earl E.
Matsch, Richard P.
Morris, Joseph W.
Cook, H. Dale

Rogers, Richard D.
Brimmer, Clarence A.
Thompson, Ralph G.
Kane, John L.
Campos, Santiago E.

* Appointed U.S. Clreuit Judge

State

Kansas

New Mexico
Utah

Kansas

Colorado
Oklahoma, ENW
New Mexico
Colorado

Utah

Wyoming
QOklahoma, W.
Colorado

Kansas

Colorado
Oklahoma, ENW
Colorado
Oklahoma, ENW
Kansas

Kansas
Oklahoma, N.
New Mexico
New Mexico
Oklahoma, E.
Oklahoma, W.
Kansas

New Mexico
Coloradoe

Utah

Colorado

Kansas

Colorado
Oklahoma, E.
Oklahoma, ENW
Kansas
Wyoming
Oklahoma, W.
Colorado

New Mexico
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Years
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1945-1957
1949-1963
1949-1978
1949-1961*
1950-1959
1950-1960
1954-1964
1954-1957*
1954-
1955-
1956-1969
1957-
1958-
1960-
1961-
1961-1971*
1961-
1962-
1962-1988
1962-1979
1963-1983
1964-
1965-1973
1965-1987
1967-
1970-
1970-1983
1971-
1971-
1971-
1974-
1974-1978
1974-
1975-
1975-
1975-
1977-
1978-

President
Making
Appointment

Truman
Truman
Truman
Truman
Truman
Truman
Eisenhower
Eisenhower
Eisenhower
Eisenhower
Eisenhower
Eiscnhower
Eisenhower
Eisenhower
Kennedy
Kennedy
Kennedy
Kennedy
Kennedy
Kennedy
Kennedy
Johnson
Johnson
Johnson
Johnson
Nixon
Nixon
Nixon
Nixon
Nixon
Nixon
Nixon

Ford

Ford

Ford

Ford

Carter
Carter
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Years President

Name State of Making

ervice Appointment
Jenkins, Bruce S. Utah 1978- Carter
Carrigan, Jim R. Colorado 1979- Carter
Weinshienk, Zita L. Colorado 1579- Carter
Saffels, Dale E. Kansas 1979- Carter
Ellison, James O, Oklahoma, N. 1979- Carter
Burciaga, Juan G. New Mexico 1979- Carter
West, Lee R. QOklahoma, W. 1979- Carter
Brett, Thomas R. Oklahoma, N. 1979- Carter
Seay, Frank H. Oklahoma, E. 1979- Carter
Winder, David K. Utah 1979- Carter
Kelly, Patrick F. Kansas 1980 Carter
Crow, Sam A. Kansas 1981- Reagan
Russell, David L. Oklahoma, W. 1981- Reagan
Moore, John P. Colorado 1982-1985* Reagan
Baldock, Bobby R. New Mexico 1983-1985* Reagan
Greene, J. Thomas Utah 1985- Reagan
Alley, Wayne E. Oklahoma, W, 1985- Reagan
Sam, David Utah 1985- Reagan
Johnson, Alan B. Wyoming 1985- Reagan
Conway, John E. New Mexico 1986- Reagan
Phillips, Layn R, Oklahoma, W. 1987- Reagan
Parker, James A. New Mexico 1987- Reagan
Babcock, Lewis T. Colorado 1988- Reagan
Nottingham, Edward W. Colorado 1985- Bush
Van Bebber, G. Thomas Kansas 1989- Bush
Sparr, Daniel B. Colorado 1990- Bush

*+ Appointed US. Circuit Judge
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TABLE OF SUCCESSION

CHIEF JUDGES, U.S. DISTRICT COURTS

COLORADO:

1954-59 William L. Knous
1959-76 Alfred A. Arraj
1976-82 Fred M. Winner
1982- Sherman G. Finesilver

KANSAS:

1950-57 Arthur . Mellott
1957-61 Delmas C. Hill
1961-71 Arthur J. Stanley, Jr.
1971-77 Wesley E. Brown
1977-81 Frank G. Theis
1981- Earl E. O'Connor

NEW MEXICO:

1954-63 Carl A. Hatch
1963-64 Waldo H. Rogers
1964-78 H. Vearle Payne
1978-87 Howard C. Bratton
1987-89 Santiago E. Campeos
1989- Juan G, Burciaga

OKLAHOMA — EASTERN:

1949-63 Eugene Rice
- 1965-73 Orville Edwin Langley
1973-75 Frederick A. Daugherty
1975-78 Joseph W. Morris
1978-80 Frederick A. Daugherty
1980- Frank H. Seay

OKLAHOMA — NORTHERN:
1949-61 Royce H. Savage
1962-79 Allen E. Barrow
1979- H. Dale Cook
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OKLAHOMA — WESTERN:

1949-56 Edgar 5. Vaught
1956-69 Stephen S. Chandler, Jr.
1969-72 Luther L. Bohanon
1972-82 Frederick A. Daugherty
1982-86 Luther B. Eubanks
1986~ Ralph G. Thompson

UTAH:
1954-78 Willis W. Ritter
1978-84 Aldon J. Anderson
1984- Bruce 5. Jenkins

WYOMING:

1956-75 Ewing T. Kerr
1975- Clarence A. Brimmmer
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGES

COLORADO

Years
Name State of

Service
Hallett, Moses Colorado 1877-1906
Lewis, Robert E. Colorado 1906-1921*
Symes, John F. Colorado 1922-1951
Knous, William L. Coloradoe 1950-1959
Breitenstein, Jean S. Colorado 1954-1957+*
Arraj, Alfred A. Colorado 1957-
Chilson, Olin Hatfield Colorado 1960-
Doyle, William E. Colorado 1961-1971*
Winner, Fred M. Colorado 1970-1983
Finesilver, Sherman G. Colorado 1971-
Matsch, Richard P. Colorado 1974-
Kane, John L. Colorado 1977-
Carrigan, Jim R. Colorado 1979-
Weinshienk, Zita L. Colorado 1979.
Moore, John P. Colorado 1982-1985*
Babcock, Lewis T. Colorado 1938-
Nottingham, Edward W. Colorado 1989-
Sparr, Daniel B. Colorado 1990-

* Appointed U.S. Circuit Judge
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T. Roosevelt
Harding
Truman
Eisenhower
Eisenhower
Eisenhower
Kennedy
Nixon
Nixon
Nixon
Carter
Carter
Carter
Reagan
Reagan
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TABLE OF SUCCESSION

COLORADO

1877-1905

Hallett, Moses, appointed Jan. 12, 1877

1906

Hallett, Moses, to May 1, 1906 (senior status)

Lewis, Robert E., appointed May 1, 1906; vice Hallett
1907-21

Lewis, Robert E. to Nov. 15, 1921 (appointed Cir. Judge, 8th Jud. Cir,; transferred to

10th Jud. Cir.)

1922-49

Symes, John F., appointed May 16, 1922; vice Lewis
1950

Symes, John F, to Apr. 14, 1950 (senior status)

Knous, William L., appointed Apr. 7, 1950; vice Symes
1951-54

Knous, William L., assumed Chief Judgeship, 1954

Breitenstein, Jean S., appointed Apr. 27, 1954; new position
1955-57

Knous, William L., Chief Judge
Breitenstein, Jean S., to June 27, 1957 (appointed Cir. Judge, 10th Jud. Cir.)
Arraj, Alfred A., appointed Aug, 6, 1957; vice Breitenstein
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1958-60

Knous, William L., Chief Judge to Dec, 11, 1959 (death)
Arraj, Alfred A., assumed Chief Judgeship, Dec. 1, 1959
Chilson, Olin Hatfield, appointed Mar. 5, 1960; vice Knous

1961-70

Arraj, Alfred A., Chief Judge

Chilson, Olin Hatfield

Doyle, William E., appointed Sept. 22, 1961; new position
Winner, Fred M., appointed Dec. 18, 1970; new position

1971

Arraj, Alfred A., Chief Judge

Chilson, Olin Hatfield

Doyle, William E., to Apr. 26, 1971 (appointed Cir. Judge, 10th Jud. Cir.)
Winner, Fred M.

Finesilver, Sherman G., appointed Sept. 22, 1971; vice Doyle

1972-73

Arraj, Alfred A., Chief Judge

Chilson, Olin Hatfield, to Dec. 31, 1973 (senior status)
Winner, Fred M.

Finesilver, Sherman G.

1974-75

Arraj, Alfred A., Chief Judge

Winner, Fred M.

Finesilver, Sherman G.

Matsch, Richard P., appointed Mar. 8, 1974; vice Chilson

1976-77

Arraj, Alfred A., Chief Judge to Aug. 31, 1976 (senior status)
Winner, Fred M., assumed Chief Judgeship Sept. 1, 1976
Finesilver, Sherman G.

Matsch, Richard P.

Kane, John L., appointed Dec. 16, 1977; vice Arraj
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1978-79

Winner, Fred M., Chief Judge

Finesilver, Sherman G.

Matsch, Richard P.

Kane, John L.

Carrigan, Jim R., appoinied Sept. 26, 1979; new position
Weinshienk, Zita L., appointed Sept. 26, 197%; new position

1980-81

Winner, Fred M., Chief Judge
Finesilver, Sherman G.
Matsch, Richard P.

Kane, John L.

Carrigan, Jim R.

Weinshienk, Zita L.

1982

Winner, Fred M., Chief Judge to Apr. 8, 1982 (senior status)
Finesilver, Sherman G., assumed Chief Judgeship Apr. 8, 1982
Matsch, Richard P.

Kane, John L.

Carrigan, Jim R.

Weinshienk, Zita L.

Moore, John P., appointed June 28, 1982; vice Winner

1983-85

Finesilver, Sherman G., Chief Judge

Matsch, Richard P.

Kane, John L.

Carrigan, Jim R

Weinshienk, Zita L.

Moore, John P., to May 10, 1985 (appointed Cir. Judge, 10th Jud. Cir.)

1986-1988

Finesilver, Sherman G., Chief Judge

Matsch, Richard P.

Kane, John 1., to Apr. 8, 1988 (senior status)
Carrigan, Jim R.

Weinshienk, Zita L.
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1986-1988 (cont'd)

1989

1990-

Babcock, Lewis T., appointed October 17, 1988; vice Kane

Finesilver, Sherman G., Chief Judge

Matsch, Richard P.

Carrigan, Jim R.

Weinshiernk, Zita L.

Babcock, Lewis T.

Nottingham, Edward W., appainted Nov. 27, 1989; new position

Finesilver, Sherman G., Chief Judge

Matsch, Richard P.

Carrigan, Jim R.

Weinshienk, Zita L.

Babcock, Lewis T.

Nottingham, Edward W.

Sparr, Daniel B., appointed Apr. 6, 1990; vice Moore
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGES

Name State

Williams, Archibald Kansas
Delahay, Mark W. Kansas
Foster, Cassius Gaius Kansas
Hook, William C. Kansas
Pollock, John C. Kansas
McDermott, George T. Kansas
Hopkins, Richard J. Kansas
Helvering, Guy T. Kansas
Mellott, Arthur ]J. Kansas
Hill, Delmas C. Kansas
Stanley, Arthur J., Jr. Kansas
Brown, Wesley E. Kansas
Templar, George Kansas
Theis, Frank G. Kansas
¥Connor, Earl E. Kansas
Rogers, Richard D. Kansas
Saffels, Dale E. Kansas
Kelly, Patrick F. Kansas
Crow, Sam A. Kansas
Van Bebber, G. Thomas Kansas

*Appointed U.S. Circuit Judge

Years
of
tvice

1861-1863
1863-1874
1874-1899
1899-1903
1903-1937
1928-1929*
1929-1943
1943-1946
1945-1957
1949-1961*
1958-
1962-
1962-1988
1967-
1971-
1975-
1979-

1980

1981-
1989-

President
Making
Appointment

Lincoln
Lincoln
Grant
McKinley

T. Roosevelt
Coolidge
Hoover

F. Roosevelt
Truman
Truman
Eisenhower
Kennedy
Kennedy
Johnson
Nixon

Ford

Carter
Carter
Reagan
Bush
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TABLE OF SUCCESSION

KANSAS

1861

Williams, Archibald, appointed Mar. 12, 1861
1862-63

Williams, Archibald, to Sept. 21, 1863 (death)

Delahay, Mark W., appointed QOct. 6, 1863; vice Williams
1864-74

Delahay, Mark W., to Jan. 1874 (resigned)

Foster, Cassius, appointed Mar. 10, 1874; vice Delahay
1875-1899

Foster, Cassius, to Feb. 28, 1899 (senior status)

Hook, William C,, appointed Mar. 1, 1899; vice Foster
1900-03

Hook, William C.,, to Nov. 17, 1903 (appointed Cir. Judge, 8th Jud. Cir.)

Pollock, John C., appointed Dec. 2, 1903; vice Hook
1904-28

Pollock, John C.

McDermott, George, appointed Jan. 26, 1928, new position
1929

Pollock, John C.

McDermott, George, to Apr. 30, 1929 (appointed Cir. Judge, 10th Jud. Cir.)

Hopkins, Richard J., appointed Dec. 19, 1929; vice McDermott
1930-37

Pollock, John C.,, to Jan. 24, 1937 (death)
Hopkins, Richard ]J.
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1938-43

Hopkins, Richard |, to Aug, 28, 1943 (death)
Helvering, Guy T., appointed Oct. 11, 1943; vice Hopkins

1944-45

Helvering, Guy T.
Mellott, Arthur J., appointed Nov. 29, 1945; new temp. position

1946

Helvering, Guy T., to July 4, 1946 (death)
Melloit, Arthur J.

1947-49

Mellott, Arthur J.
Hill, Delmas C., appointed Oct. 21, 1949; new position

1950-58
Mellott, Arthur J., Chief Judge to Dec. 29, 1957 (death)
Hill, Delmas C., assumed Chief Judgeship Dec. 29, 1957
Stanley, Arthur J., appointed July 7, 1958; vice Mellott
1959-61

Hill, Delmas C, Chief Judge, to Sept. 22, 1961 (appointed Cir. Judge, 10th Jud. Cir)
Stanley, Arthur J., assumed Chief Judgeship, Sept. 29, 1961

1962
Stanley, Arthur J., Chief Judge
Brown, Wesley E., appointed Apr. 4, 1962; vice Hill
Templar, George, appointed Apr. 12, 1962; new position
1963-67

Stanley, Arthur J., Chief Judge

Brown, Wesley E.

Templar, George

Theis, Frank G., appointed Mar. 4, 1967; new position
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1968-71

Stanley, Arthur J., Chief Judge to Mar. 21, 1971 (senior status Apr. 1, 1971)
Brown, Wesley E., assumed Chief Judgeship Mar. 21, 1971

Templar, George

Theis, Frank G.

O Connor, Earl E,, appointed Nov. 1, 1971; vice Stanley

1972-74

Brown, Wesley E., Chief Judge

Templar, George, to Nov. 1, 1974 (senior status)
Theis, Frank G.

O'Connor, Earl E.

1975-77

Brown, Wesley E., Chief Judge to June 22, 1977

Theis, Frank G., assumed Chief Judgeship June 22, 1977
O'Connor, Earl E.

Rogers, Richard D., appointed Aug. 5, 1975; vice Templar

1978-79

Theis, Frank G., Chief Judge

Brown, Wesley E., to Sept. 1, 1979 (senior status)
O’Connor, Earl E,

Rogers, Richard D.

Saffels, Dale E., appointed Nov. 2, 1979; new position

1980

Theis, Frank G., Chief Judge

O’Connor, Earl E.

Rogers, Richard D.

Saffels, Dale E.

Kelly, Patrick F., appointed May 23, 1980; vice Brown
1981

Theis, Frank G., Chief Judge to June 26, 1981 (senior status)

O'Connor, Earl E., assumed Chief Judgeship June 26, 1981
Rogers, Richard D.
Saffels, Dale E.
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1981 (cont'd)

Kelly, Patrick F.
Crow, Sam A., appointed Dec. 10, 1981; vice Theis

1982-89

O'Connor, Earl E, Chief Judge

Rogers, Richard D., to Jan. 1, 1989 (senior status)

Saffels, Dale E.

Kelly, Patrick F.

Crow, Sam A.

Van Bebber, G. Thomas, appointed Nov. 27, 1989; vice Rogers

1990-

O'Connor, Earl E., Chief Judge

Saffels, Dale E., to Nov. 16, 1990 (senior status)
Kelly, Patrick F.

Crow, Sam A.

Van Bebber, G. Thomas
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGES

NEW MEXICO

Years President
Name State of Making

Service Appointment
Pope, William H. New Mexico 1912-1916 Taft
Neblett, Colin New Mexico 1917-1950 Wilson
Phillips, Orie L. New Mexico 1923-1929* Harding
Hatch, Carl A. New Mexico 1949-1963 Truman
Rogers, Waldo H. New Mexico 1954-1964 Eisenhower
Payne, H. Vearle New Mexico 1963-1983 Kennedy
Bratton, Howard C. New Mexico 1964- Johnson
Mechem, Edwin L. New Mexico 1970- Nixon
Campos, Santiago E. New Mexico 1978- Carter
Burciaga, Juan G. New Mexico 1979- Carter
Baldock, Bobby R. New Mexico 1983-1986* Reagan
Conway, John E. New Mexico 1986- Reagan
Parker, James A. New Mexico 1987- Reagan

*Appointed U.S. Circuit Judge

484



The Federal Courts of the Tenth Circuit: A History

TABLE OF SUCCESSION

NEW MEXICO

1912-15
Pope, William H., appointed Jan. 11, 1912
1916-17

Pope, William H., to Sept. 13, 1916 (death)
Neblett, Colin, appointed Feb. 5, 1917; vice Pope

1918-23

Neblett, Colin
Phillips, Orie L., appointed Mar. 3, 1923; new temp. position

1924-29

Neblett, Colin
Phillips, Orie L., to Apr. 29, 1929 (appointed Cir. Judge, 10th Jud. Cir.)

1930-48

Neblett, Colin, to July 6, 1948 {senior status)
1949-53

Hatch, Carl A., appointed Jan. 21, 1949; vice Neblett
1954

Hatch, Car A., assumed Chief Judgeship
Rogers, Waldo H., appointed May 15, 1954; new position

1955-63
Hatch, Carl A, Chief Judge to Apr. 5, 1963 (senior status)

Rogers, Waldo H., assumed Chief Judgeship Apr. 5, 1963
Payne, H. Vearle, appointed Mar. 27, 1963; vice Hatch
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1964

Rogers, Waldo H., Chief Judge to Jan. 12, 1964 (death)
Payne, H. Vearle, assumed Chief Judgeship Mar. 27, 1964
Bratton, Howard C., appointed Mar. 17, 1964; vice Rogers

1965-70

Tayne, H. Vearle, Chief Judge
Bratton, Howard C,
Mechem, Edwin L., appointed Oct. 14, 1970; new position

1971-78

Payne, H. Vearle, Chief Judge to Apr. 6, 1978 (senior status)
Bratton, Howard C., assumed Chief Judgeship Apr. 6, 1978
Mechem, Edwin L.

Campos, Santiago E., appointed July 12, 1978; vice Payne

1979

Bratton, Howard C., Chief Judge

Mechem, Edwin L.

Campos, Santiago E.

Burciaga, Juan G., appointed Nov. 2, 1979; new position

1980-1982

Bratton, Howard C., Chief Judge

Mechem, Edwin L., to July 3, 1982 (senior status)
Campos, Santiago E.

Burciaga, Juan G.

1983-84

Bratton, Howard C., Chief Judge

Campos, Santiago E.

Burciaga, Juan G.

Baldock, Bobby R., appointed June 7, 1983; vice Mechem

1985

Bratton, Howard C., Chief Judge
Campos, Santiage E.
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1985 (cont’d)

Burciaga, Juan G.
Baldock, Bobby R., to December 17, 1985 (appointed Cir. Judge, 10th Jud. Cir))

1986

Bratton, Howard C., Chief Judge
Campos, Santiago E.

Burciaga, Juan G.
Conway, John E., appointed June 16, 1986; vice Baldock

1987

Bratton, Howard C., Chief Judge to Feb. 5, 1987 (senior status)
Campos, Santiago E., assumed Chief Judgeship Feb. 5, 1987
Burciaga, Juan G.

Conway, John E.

Parker, James A., appointed Nov. 6, 1987; vice Bratton

1988-89

Campos, Santiago E., Chief Judge to Dec. 31, 1989
Burciaga, Juan G., assumed Chief Judgeship Dec. 31, 1989
Conway, John E.

Parker, James A.

1990-

Burciaga, Juan G., Chief Judge
Campos, Santiago E.

Conway, John E.

Parker, James A.
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGES

EASTERN, NORTHERN, WESTERN DISTRICTS OF OKLAHOMA

lﬂ ame

Cotteral, John H.
Campbell, Ralph E.
Williams, Robert Lee
Kennamer, Franklin E.
Vaught, Edgar S.
Murrah, Alfred P.
Rice, Eugene

Savage, Royce H.
Broaddus, Bower

Chandler, Stephen S., Jr.

Wallace, William R.
Rizley, Ross

Bohanon, Luther 1.
Daugherty, Frederick A.
Barrow, Allen E.
Langley, Orville Edwin
Eubanks, Luther B.
Morris, Joseph W.
Cook, H. Dale
Thompson, Ralph G.
Ellison, James O.

West, Lee R.

Brett, Thomas R.

Seay, Frank H.

Russell, David L.
Alley, Wayne E.
Phillips, Layn R.

*Appointed U.S. Circuit Judge

State

Cklahoma, W.
Oklahoma, E.
Oklahoma, E.
Oklahoma, N.
Oklahoma, W.
Oklahoma, ENW
Oklahoma, E.
Oklahoma, N.
Oklahoma, ENW
QOklahoma, W.
Oklahoma, ENW
Oklahoma, W.
Oklahoma, ENW
Oklahoma, ENW
QOklahoma, N.
Oklahoma, E.
Oklahoma, W.
Oklahoma, E.
Oklahoma, ENW
Oklahoma, W.
QOklahoma, N.
Oklahoma, W,
Oklahoma, N.
Oklahoma, E.
Oklahoma, W.
Oklahoma, W.
Oklahoma, W.

488

Years

of
Service

1907-1928*
1907-1918
1919-1937*
1924-1960
1928-1959
1937-1940*
1937-1967
1940-1961
1940-1949
1943-1989
1950-1960
1956-1969
1961-
1961-
1962-1979
1965-1973
1965-1967
1974-1978
1974-
1975-
1979-
1979-
1979-
1979-
1981-
1985-
1987-

President
Making

Appointment

. Roosevelt

T
T. Roosevelt

Wilson
Coolidge
Coolidge

. Roosevelt
. Roosevelt
. Roosevelt
. Roosevelt
. Roosevelt
Truman
Eisenhower
Kennedy
Kennedy
Kennedy
Johnson
Johnson
Nixon
Ford

Ford
Carter
Carter
Carter
Carter

Reagan

Reagan

Reagan
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TABLE OF SUCCESSION

OKLAHOMA — EASTERN

1907
Campbell, Ralph E., appointed Nov. 11, 1907
1908-18

Campbell, Ralph E., to Sept. 1, 1918 (resigned)
Williams, Robert L., appointed Jan. 7, 1919; vice Campbell

1918-37

Williams, Robert L., to Apr. 21, 1937 (appointed Cir. Judge, 10th Jud. Cir)
Rice, Fugene, appointed Aug. 11, 1937; vice Williams

1938-49

Rice, Eugene, assumed Chief Judgeship, 1949
1950-63

Rice, Eugene, Chief Judge to Dec. 1, 1963 (senior status)
1964-65

Langley, Orville Edwin, appointed Jan. 27, 1965; vice Rice
1966-73

Langley, Orville Edwin, Chief Judge to Scpt. 12, 1973 (death)
Daugherty, Frederick A., assumed Chief Judgeship Sept. 12, 1973

1974

Daugherty, Frederick A., Chief Judge
Morris, Joseph W. appointed Apr. 12, 1974; vice Langley
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1975-77

Daugherty, Frederick A., Chief Judge to Apr. 19, 1975
Morris, Joseph W., assumed Chief Judgeship Apr. 19, 1975

1978-79
Morris, Joseph W., Chief Judge, to June 30, 1978 (resigned)
Daugherty, Frederick A., assumed Chief Judgeship Aug. 1, 1978
Seay, Frank H., Jr., appointed Nov. 2, 1979; vise Morris

1980

Daugherty, Frederick A., Chief Judge to Nov. 5, 1980
Seay, Frank H., Jr., assumed Chief Judgeship Nov. 5, 1980

1981-

Seay, Frank H., Jr., Chief Judge
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TABLE OF SUCCESSION

OKLAHOMA — NORTHERN

1924
Kennamer, Franklin E., appointed Feb. 19, 1924
1925-40
Kennamer, Franklin E., to May 31, 1940 (senior status)
Savage, Royce H, appointed Oct. 1, 1940; vice Kennamer
1941-49
Savage, Royce H., assumed Chief Judgeship, 1949
1950-62
Savage, Royce H., Chief Judge to Oct. 31, 1961 (resigned)
Barrow, Allen E., appointed Aug. 2, 1962; vice Savage (assumed Chief Judgeship
Aug. 2, 1962)
1963-79
Barrow, Allen E., Chief Judge to Feb. 26, 1979 (death)
Cook, H. Dale, assumed Chief Judgeship Feb. 26, 1979
Ellison, James O., appointed Nov. 2, 1979; vice Barrow
Brett, Thomas R., appointed Nov. 2, 1979; new position
1980-

Cook, H. Dale, Chief Judge
Ellison, James O,
Brett, Thomas R.
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TABLE OF SUCCESSION

OKLAHOMA — WESTERN

1907
Cotteral, John H,, appointed Nov. 11, 1907
1908-28
Cotteral, John H.,, to May 23, 1928 {(appointed Cir. Judge, 8th Jud. Cir,
transferred to 10th Jud. Cir.)
Vaught, Edgar S., appointed May 31, 1928; vice Cotteral
1929-43
Vaught, Edgar S.
Chandler, Stephen S., Jr., appointed May 13, 1943; new position
1944-49
Vaught, Edgar S., assumed Chief Judgeship, 1949
Chandler, Stephen S., Jr.
1950-56
Vaught, Edgar S., Chief Judge to Apr. 22, 1956 (senior status)
Chandler, Stephen S., Jr., assumed Chief Judgeship Apr. 23, 1956
Rizley, Ross, appointed Apr. 13, 1956; vice Vaught
1957-65
Chandler, Stephen S., Jr., Chief Judge
Rizley, Ross
Eubanks, Luther B, appointed Aug. 11, 1965; vice Rizley
1966-69

Chandler, Stephen S., Jr,, Chief Judge to Sept. 13, 1969
Bohanon, Luther L., assumed Chief Judgeship Sept. 13, 1969
Rizley, Ross, to Mar. 4, 1969 (death)

Eubanks, Luther B.
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1970-72

Bohanon, Luther L., Chief Judge to Aug. 9, 1972

Daugherty, Frederick A., assumed Chief Judgeship Aug. 9, 1972
Chandler, Stephen S., Jr.

Eubanks, Luther B.

1973-75

Daugherty, Irederick A., Chief Judge

Chandler, Stephen 8., Jr. to Oct. 20, 1975 (senior status)
Eubanks, Luther B.

Thompson, Ralph G., appointed Oct. 14, 1975; vice Chandler

1976-79

Daugherty, Frederick A, Chief Judge

Eubanks, Luther B.

Thompson, Ralph G.

West, Lee R., appointed Nov. 2, 1979; new position

1980-82

Daugherty, Frederick A., Chief Judge to Jan. 12, 1982 (senior status)
Eubanks, Luther B., assumed Chief Judgeship Jan. 12, 1982
Thompson, Ralph G.

West, Lee R,

1983-85

Eubanks, Luther B., Chief Judge

Thompson, Ralph G.

West, Lee R.

Alley, Wayne E., appointed July 11, 1985; new position

1986

Eubanks, Luther B., Chief Judge to July 1, 1986 (Judge to Aug. 31, 1986 [Retired])
Thompson, Ralph G., assumed Chief Judgeship July 1, 1986

West, Lee R.

Alley, Wayne E.
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1987

Thompson, Ralph G., Chief Judge

West, Lee R.

Alley, Wayne E.

Phillips, Layn R., appointed June 15, 1987; vice Eubanks

1988-89

Thompson, Ralph G., Chief Judge
West, Lee R.

Alley, Wayne E.

Phillips, Layn R.

1990-

Thompson, Ralph G., Chief Judge

West, Lee R.

Russell, David L., Assignment to W. Dist. only Dec. 1, 1990, in accordance
with provisions of H.R. 5316-13

Alley, Wayne E.

Phillips, Layn R.
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TABLE OF SUCCESSION

OKLAHOMA — EASTERN, NORTHERN, AND WESTERN

1937
Murrah, Alfred P., appointed Mar. 3, 1937
1938-40

Murrah, Alfred P., to Sept. 4, 1940 (appointed Cir. Judge, 10th Jud. Cir.)
Broaddus, Bower, appointed Oct. 1, 1940; vice Murrah

1941-50

Broaddus, Bower, to Dec. 10, 1949 (death)
Wallace, William R., appointed June 8, 1950; vice Broaddus

1951-60
Wallace, William R., to June 24, 1960 (death)
1961-68

Bohanon, Luther L., appointed Aug. 30, 1961; vice Wallace
Daugherty, Frederick A., appointed Oct. 5, 1961; new position

1969

Bohanon, Luther L., assumed Chief Judgeship, W. Dist., Sept. 13, 1969
Daugherty, Frederick A.

1570-72

Bohanon, Luther L., Chief Judge, W. Dist,, to Aug. 9, 1972
Daugherty, Frederick A., assumed Chief Judgeship, W. Dist., Aug. 9, 1972

1973-74
Daugherty, Frederick A., Chief Judge, W. Dist.

Bohanon, Luther B, to Aug. 2, 1974 (senior status)
Cook, H. Dale, appointed Dec. 20, 1974; vice Bohanon
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1975-79
Daugherty, Frederick A., Chief Judge, W. Dist.; assumed Chief judgeship, E. Dist.,, June 30,
Coollf?l. Dale, assumed Chief Judgeship, N. Dist,, Feb. 26, 1979

1980-81

Daugherty, Frederick A., Chief Judge, E. Dist,, to Nov. 5, 1980
Russell, David L., appointed Dec. 17, 1981; vice Daugherty

1982-90
Cook, H. Dale, Chief Judge, N. Dist,

Russell, David L., to Dec. 1, 1990, Assignment to W. Dist. only
in accordance with provisions of H.R. 5316-13)
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGES

UTAH

Years President
Name State of Making

Service Appointment
Marshall, John A. Utah 1896-1915 Harrison
Johnson, Tillman D, Utah 1915-1953 Wilson
Ritter, Willis W. Utah 1949-1976 Truman
Christensen, A. Sherman Utah 1954- Eisenhower
Anderson, Aldon J. Utah 1971- Nixon
Jenkins, Bruce S. Utah 1978- Carter
Winder, David K. Utah 1979- Carter
Greene, J. Thomas Utah 1985- Reagan
Sam, David Utah 1985- Reagan
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TABLE OF SUCCESSION

UTAH

1896
Marshall, John A., appointed Feb. 4, 1896
1897-1915
Marshall, John A, to Sept. 8, 1915 (resigned)
Johnson, Tillman D., appointed Nov. 2, 1915; vice Marshall
1916-49
Johnson, Tillman D., to May 28, 1949 (senior status)
Ritter, Willis W, appointed Oct. 21, 1945; vice Johnson
1950-53
Ritter, Willis W.
1954-70
Ritter, Willis W,, assumed Chief Judgeship Feb. 10, 1954
Christensen, A. Sherman, appointed May 28, 1954; new position
1971
Ritter, Willis W., Chief Judge
Christensen, A. Sherman, to Aug. 17, 1971 {senior status)
Anderson, Aldon ], appointed July 22, 1971; vice Christensen
1972-78
Ritter, Willis W., Chief Judge to Mar. 4, 1978 (death)
Andersen, Alden J., assumed Chief Judgeship Mar. 4, 1978
Jenkins, Bruce S., appointed Sept. 22, 1978; vice Ritter
1579

Anderson, Aldon J., Chicf Judge
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1979 (cont'd)

Jenkins, Bruce S.
Winder, David K, appointed Dec. 6, 1979; new position

1980-84
Anderson, Aldon J., Chief Judge to Dec. 20, 1984 (senior status)

Jenkins, Bruce S., assumed Chief Judgeship Dec. 20, 1984
Winder, David K.

1985
Jenkins, Bruce S, Chief Judge
Winder, David K.
Greene, ]. Thomas, appointed Apr. 4, 1985; new position
Sam, David, appointed Oct. 16, 1985; vice Anderson
1986-

Jenkins, Bruce S., Chief Judge
Winder, David K.

Greene, |. Thomas

Sam, David
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Iﬂa.me

Riner, John A.
Kennedy, T. Blake
Kerr, Ewing T.
Brimmer, Clarence A.
Johnson, Alan B.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGES

WYOMING

Wyoming
Wyoming
Wyoming
Wyoming,
Wyoming
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Years
of

Service

1890-1923
1921-1957
1955~
1975-
1985-

President
Making
Appointment

Harrison
Harding
Eisenhower
Ford
Reagan
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TABLE OF SUCCESSION

WYOMING

1890

Riner, John A., appointed Sept. 22, 1890
1891-1921

Riner, John A, to Oct, 1921 (senior status)

Kennedy, T. Blake, appointed Oct. 25, 1921; vice Riner
1922-55

Kennedy, T. Blake, to Nov. 6, 1955 (senior status)

Kerr, Ewing T., appointed Oct. 22, 1955; vice Kennedy
1956-75

Kerr, Ewing T., Chief Judge to Sept. 26, 1975 (senior status)

Brimmer, Clarence A., appointed Sept. 16, 1975; vice Kerr
1976-84

Brimmer, Clarence A., Chief Judge
1985-

Brimmer, Clarence A., Chief Judge
Johnson, Alan B., appointed Dec. 17, 1985; new position
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